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Dynamic Engineering Consultants, PC 
www.dynamicec.com 

40 Main Street, 3rd Floor 
Toms River, NJ 08753 

T. 732-974-0198 

 

  March 25, 2021 
  Via FedEx Overnight  
 
 
Borough of Midland Park 
Zoning Board of Adjustments 
280 Godwin Avenue  
Midland Park, NJ 07432 
 
Attn: Jessica Harmon  
 Zoning Board Secretary 
 

RE: ABDD V. LLC 

Proposed Dunkin’ Drive-Thru Restaurant  

Block 20.10, Lot 5.01 

195 Godwin Avenue 

Borough of Midland Park 

Bergen County, NJ 

DEC #3486-99-001 
 

 

Dear Ms. Harmon, 
 
On behalf of our client, ABDD V. LLC, enclosed please find the following plans and documents constituting this 
resubmission for Borough Completeness towards Preliminary & Final Site Plan Approval for the above 
referenced project: 
 

• Twenty (20) copies of the Bergen County SCD Certification Letter, dated December 18, 2020; 
   

• Twenty (20) copies of the Will Serve letter prepared by PSE&G, dated July 23, 2020; 
 

• Twenty (20) copies of the Will Serve letter prepared by North Bergen County Utilities Authority, 
dated July 27, 2020; 
 

• Twenty (20) copies of the Will Serve letter prepared by Ridgewood Water, dated March 10, 2021; 
 

• Twenty (20) completed and endorsed copies of the Soil Movement Application; 
 

• Twenty (20) completed & endorsed copies of the Application for Development including the 
Affidavit of Ownership and Corporate Ownership Disclosure. 

 
A copy of the above referenced documents has been sent directly Richard Wostbrock, PE at Richard 
Wostbrock & Associates for review. The enclosed plans have been revised to satisfy the outstanding 
administrative review comments identified in the following document: 
 

• Midland Park Borough Engineer, Richard Wostbrock, PE of Richard Wostbrock & Associates, 
review letter, dated January 29, 2021 

http://www.dynamicec.com/
http://www.dynamicec.com/


ABDD V. LLC – Midland Park 
March 25, 2021  

Page 2 of 2 

 

In order to facilitate the review of the revised drawings and reports, we have provided the following 
itemized response: 
 

Borough Engineer, Richard Wostbrock, PE of Richard Wostbrock & Associates, review letter, dated 

January 29, 2021 

 
Administrative Review (numbering following the review checklist):  

 
2.  Our office has confirmed with the Zoning Board Secretary that formal confirmation that taxes have 

been paid will be performed after the application is deemed complete and prior to scheduling a 
hearing date. It is our understanding that this is the procedure such that the results reflect the most 
current tax collection records. The required fee for the Tax Search was submitted as part of the 
initial submission. 

 
24. A waiver of full compliance is requested at this time. The enclosed Boundary and Topographic 

Survey, prepared by Dynamic Survey, LLC, and the site plans have been updated to include the 
Godwin Avenue corridor within 100’ of either property line.  

27.  Please see the enclosed Soil Movement Application.  
 

29.  Our office has confirmed with the Zoning Board Secretary that the required escrow payments have 
been posted. 
 

30.  Acknowledged.  
 

38.  Please see the enclosed Will Serve letters from the required utility providers and the enclosed 
Bergen County Soil Conservation District approval, granted on 12/18/2020. Application approval 
from the Bergen County Planning Board is currently pending.  

 
Application: 
 
Section II- Please see the enclosed updated Application for Development for the applicant attorney 

information.  
 
Section VI- Please see the enclosed Affidavit of Ownership and Corporate Ownership Disclosure. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

DYNAMIC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, PC 
 
 
 
 
Joshua Sewald, PE, PP   Kyle C. Kavinski, PE 
 
Enclosures  
 
cc:  Dave Panella (via email)  
 Craig Feldman (via email)  
  
 



























Public Service Electric & Gas Company 

 
 
 
 
   

July 23, 2020 
 
 
Dynamic Engineering  
Attn: Alexander Cilento 
1904 Main St 
Lake Como, NJ 07719 
 
 
 
 
 

Re: 195 Godwin Ave 
 Block 20.10, Lot 5.01 
 Borough of Midland Park 
 Bergen County, NJ  

 
 

   
  

To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Gas and Electric service can be made available for the above project consistent 
with service requirements and the PSE&G tariffs for gas and electric services.  
 
Please feel free to give this office a call at 1-800-832-0076 if you need additional 
information. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
PSE&G Construction Inquiry Department 

 

 



                                                                                                                                         

 

March 10, 2021         SENT VIA EMAIL TO: jmaier@dynamicec.com 

Mr. Jake Maier 
Dynamic Engineering 
40 Main Street 
Toms River, NJ 08753 
 
Re:  Will Serve Letter 
 195 Godwin Avenue 
 Midland Park, NJ 
 
Dear Mr. Maier, 
 
I am writing in response to your email request, to substantiate water service at the proposed project site.   
 
Ridgewood currently has the available allocation/capacity to allow this connection.   
 
Please contact the Distribution Department, at 201-670-5524, for the permit requirements, fees and 
details for any new connections and appurtenances.   A portion of the new connection fees are based on 
the new water demand.  Prior to making the application, you will be required to submit a calculation of 
the proposed demand based on the unit estimates listed in Table 1 of NJAC 7:10-12.6 and Table 5.1 of 
NJAC 5:21.  Please include credits for any active units that may exist on the property today.   
 
Additionally, if the new development has an irrigation system, it should be operated with a SMART 
controller that is labeled as being compliant under the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Water Sense program.  Such a controller is capable of estimating or measuring depletion of available 
plant soil moisture and operating the irrigation system as needed while minimizing excess water use. The 
SMART controller shall be installed and programmed by a contractor who holds a New Jersey Landscape 
Irrigation Contractor Certificate pursuant to N.J.S.A. 45:5AA-3.   
 
Should you have any questions or require further information please don’t hesitate to contact me at 201-
670-5521. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

RDC 
 
Richard Calbi Jr. P.E., P.P. 
Director of Operations 
Ridgewood Water 





Richard Wostbrock & Associates 
44 Garret Place Midland Park, NJ 07432 

(201)978-4519 WostbrockEngr@gmail.com 

     

May 5, 2021 
 
Sent via Email: JHarmon@MidlandParkNJ.org 
 
Midland Park Zoning Board of Adjustment 
280 Godwin Avenue 
Midland Park, NJ 07432 
 
Attn: Ms. Jessica Harmon, Secretary 

Subject: ABDD Capital (Dunkin’) 
Preliminary & Final Site Plan 
195 Godwin Ave 
Block 20.10, Lot 5.01 

Dear Ms. Harmon, 

 

Overview: 

The applicant, ABDD Capital, requests preliminary and final site plan approval with C & D 
variances for the construction of a Dunkin’ quick serve restaurant with seating for 15 and a 
drive-thru.  The site is the former Friendly’s restaurant located between the Post Office to the 
north and MP Christian Reformed Church to the south. 

 

The property is located in the B-1 business retail zone.  Quick service restaurant is a 

conditional use in the zone. 
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The following documents form the basis of our initial review: 

1. Set of drawings titled “Preliminary & Final Site Plan for ABDD Capital Proposed Dunkin’ 

Drive-thru Restaurant” consisting of 17 sheets prepared by Dynamic Engineering dated 
11/12/20, last revised 3/15/21. 

2. Set of drawings titled “Proposed Dunkin’ Baskin Robbins” consisting of 6 sheets 
prepared by Gary Kliesch and Associate Architects dated 11/24/20. 

3. Drawing titled “Boundary and Topographic Survey” prepared by Dynamic Surveying 
dated 8/10/20, last revised 2/9/21. 

4. Report titled “Sanitary Sewer & Potable Water Engineer’s Report” prepared by Dynamic 
Engineering, dated November 2020. 

5. Report titled “Traffic Impact Study for Dunkin’“ prepared by Dynamic Traffic, dated 
November 2, 2020. 

6. Report titled “Drainage Statement for ABDD Capital, LLC prepared by Dynamic 
Engineering dated November 2020. 

7. Certified property owners list dated 9/22/20. 
8. Application for Development dated 10/26/20 
9. Disclosure Statement – Appendix A 
10. Escrow Agreement dated 10/26/20. 
11. W-9 for ABDD V LLC 
12. Board Review Checklist 
13. Summary of Variances & Design Waiver Requests prepared by Dynamic, undated. 
14. Development Narrative prepared by Dynamic, undated 
15. Bergen County Soil Conservation District approval dated 12/18/20. 
16. PSE&G “will serve” letter dated 7/23/20 
17. Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority “will serve” letter dated 7/27/20. 
18. Ridgewood Water “will serve” letter dated 3/10/21. 
19. Soil Movement application dated 3/25/21. 

 

Administrative Completeness Review  

As directed, I have reviewed the subject application and documents for completeness in 

accordance with the applicable Borough of Midland Park land use regulations.   

The following items should be submitted to create a complete application (following Board 

Review Checklist numbering): 

2.  Certification that the payment of taxes must be provided to the Board Secretary prior to 

any public hearing. 

24. Topography of the subject property is included; however limited topography is provided 

for the neighboring lots.  RWA would support a waiver of full compliance of this 
administrative requirement provided sufficient information is provided to adequately 
review the proposed improvements.   

29. Board Secretary to verify the applicant has established and maintained escrows. 

30. The Board should reserve the right to request additional information as needed to 
provide a clear understanding of the proposed development.  

38. Application and approval from the Bergen County Soil Conservation District, the Bergen 
County Planning Board, and local utilities will be required for this project.   

 Bergen County Soil Conservation District approval granted on 12/18/20.   
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The Traffic Impact Study and site plans should be updated to address the review letters 
prepared by this office and HyeCraft LLC. 

A Planning Report should be provided to support the application and use variances requested. 

It is recommended that the reports be provided in advance of the public hearing to facilitate the 

review process. 

Notwithstanding the above, I recommend the Board consider this application Administratively 

Complete. 

 

Technical Review: 

Variances: 

Review of the application documents indicates the Applicant is seeking and/or will require the 
following variances: 

1. No bulk variances are requested from the B-1 zone requirements 

The application seeks “D” variance from the Quick Service Restaurant conditional use 
requirements (§34-12.3.A-I): 

 Required Existing Proposed Variance 

Minimum Street Frontage (ft) (B) 125 115 115 Yes 

Minimum Average Lot Depth (ft) (C) 150 149.6 149.6 Yes 

Minimum Ground Floor Area (sf) (D) 2,400 - 2,119 Yes 

Minimum Front Yard Setback (ft)  (E) 50 - 29.4 Yes 

Minimum Side Yard Setback (ft) (E) 25  25.8  

Parking and Loading (F)  - Not 
Compliant 

Yes 

Buffer Zones and Landscaping (G) 5’ parking 

/ 10’ 
residential 

zone 

- 2.7’ / 4.4’ Yes 

Signage (H)   Not 

Compliant 

Yes 

Outdoor Service Counter (I) Not 

Permitted 

- None 

Proposed 

 

The application seeks “C” variance from other portions of the land development regulations. 

1. Off-street parking in the required front yard is proposed where prohibited (§34-16.2).  
Part of three stalls encroach upon the front yard. 

2. Off-street parking within 6’ of the side and/or rear yard where prohibited (§34-16.2).  Six 
stalls are proposed withing 2.6’ of the northern side yard.  The parking access aisle is 
within 2.7’ of the southern side yard. 

3. Twelve (12) parking spaces proposed where twenty (20) required.  This is based on two 
(2) serving stations in the calculation.  Based on the architectural and site plans there 
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appears to be five (5) serving areas which would increase the required parking to twenty 
six (26). 

4. All non-residential uses which abut a residential zone … shall install 10’ planted buffer 
zone along the side and rear yard (§34-15.1).  This potentially impacts the dwellings to 
the west and rear of the church lot which are in the R-1 zone.  The proposed buffer 
along the side yard adjacent to the R-1 zone (church) varies from 4.4’.  The buffer along 
the rear yard (residence) varies from 10.3’ which is conforming. 

5. Buffer zones shall consist of a strip of land equal to 10% of the average width and depth 
of the property but not less than 5’ along the side and rear yard (§34-15.2)  This section 
of the ordinance has not been applied in recent years as it is difficult to apply on many 
sites.  It is on the list of recommendations to Mayor and Council to be eliminated. 

6. No parking or access aisle shall be located in buffer zones(§34-15.2.C) 

Design Waivers: 

Review of the application documents indicates the Applicant is seeking and/or will require the 

following design waivers: 

1. Parking proposed in the buffer zones (§32-6.2.B.3). 

2. Off-street parking shall have a planted buffer at least 5’ in width around the perimeter of 
the parking area (§32-6.2.H.3). 

3. Driveway closer than 50’ to another driveway on the same site (§ 32-6.2.E.4).  Two 
driveway 35.75’ apart are proposed. 

General:  

1. Police, Fire Prevention Bureau, Fire Department, Construction Official, DPW, and EMS 

comments should be requested for all applications. 

2. The Board has retained a planner and traffic engineer for this application. 

3. Godwin Avenue is a County road (CR84).  This application shall be subject to Bergen 
County Planning Board approval. 

4. Bergen County Soil Conservation District issued a certification of approval dated 
12/18/20. 

5. The posted speed limit is 30 MPH with on street parking near the Post Office and store 
fronts.  

6. Testimony should be provided regarding the number of employees per shift and hours 
of operation. 

Demolition Plan: 

1. Former Friendly’s structure is to be demolished in total.  Pre-demolition abatement of 

hazardous materials should be performed to the satisfaction of the building department. 

2. The stockade fence to remain at the rear of the property should be repaired. 

3. Tree to remain should be protected.  The plans should be updated to depict the 
protection requirements. 
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Site Plan: 

1. Drive thru queue measure line should be depicted on the plan.  The plan dimension 

reads 4792’.  This should be corrected.    Based on scaling the plan, the distance from 
the menu board to the parking is approximately 85’.  Parking should not be impeded by 
the queue. 

2. A loading space is required for a restaurant having a floor area greater than 2,000 sf.  
Vehicle turning templates have been provided to demonstrate access to and from the 
loading zone.  The Board’s traffic engineer should review them. 

3. One-way circulation is proposed in a counterclockwise direction.  The ingress and 
egress driveways are 18’ wide and have 10’ radii flares.  .  To promote traffic calming 
and reduce the crossing distance for pedestrians, the Board should consider requiring 
the driveway widths reduced to 15’ to support one-way commercial traffic with 5’ flares 
in accordance with Bergen County apron style driveway standards. 

4. Two (2) parking spaces are locating in or partially in the required front yard setback and 
should be eliminated to promote the aesthetic envisioned in the ordinance and reduce 
the impact of conflicts with vehicles in the entering the site. 

5. A landscape wall with a fence is proposed between the site parking and Post Office 
parking.  A cast in place wall with a fence is proposed between the site drive aisle and 
the existing stone wall on the church property.  Both property line walls appear to need 
temporary construction access on the neighboring properties which should be a 
condition of approval.   

6. The drive thru, mobile order, and by-pass lane widths are proposed to be 9’.  Turning 
templates should be provided to support the layout.  A wider aisle may be needed for 
the layout.   

7. Refuse and recycling collection should be by private hauler.  Testimony should be 
provided regarding the size of the trash enclosure and its ability to contain both refuse 
and recycling. 

Grading and Drainage: 

1. The existing parking area has an unconventional slope for a retail parking area.  The 
application proposes to regrade the site to create a flatter area for the proposed use.  
This will result in cuts of 2’-3’ along the north and south sides of the property.  
Calculations to support the quantities listed on the application should be provided. 

2. Parking area shall be regraded to have a minimum pitch of 1% to facilitate drainage 
(§32-6.2.G) 

Utilities: 

1. The location of the nearest fire hydrant is in front of this site.  The application proposes 

to relocate the existing hydrant south of the exit driveway.  A new hydrant should be 
installed. 

2. It should be verified that the proposed structure shall be sprinklered. 

3. If approved, the location of the Knock Box and Storz connection should be coordinated 
with the fire department. 

4. All utility services shall be installed underground. 
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5. No alternative power source (ie. solar or generator) is proposed. 

6. Storm drainage piping within the Godwin Avenue right of way should be in accordance 
with the County requirements.  Typically, RCP is required.  

7. The proposed inlet in the loading area should be fitted with a sediment/debris filter. 

8. A new underground electric service is proposed from the existing utility pole on site.  
Reuse of the existing water and gas services is proposed from the existing curb stops. 

9. A new 4” sanitary lateral is proposed.  Based on the elevations shown, there is a 
potential to reuse the existing service lateral.  This is encouraged to avoid unnecessary 
disruption and trench excavation of the street.  

If a new service lateral is construction, the cleanout should be located at the property 
line and all pipe within the right of way should be ductile iron. 

10. The plan notes that a detailed utility investigation has not been performed.  
Notwithstanding the proposed restaurant is replacing a restaurant, a utility investigation 
to verify the capacity of the existing public infrastructure and/or will serve letters from 
the respective utility authorities should be provided. 

Landscape & Plans: 

1.  

2. The landscaping plan should be updated to reflect the elimination of the parking stall 
near the exist driveway. 

3. Three trees are proposed to be removed.  A variety of evergreen buffer trees area 
proposed.  No shade trees are proposed. 

4. Testimony should be provided regarding the landscape buffering proposed.  

5. Deer resistant varieties of plants should be proposed. 

6. Testimony should be provided regarding irrigation provision for the new planting.  

7. Testimony should be provided regarding compliance with the streetscape ordinance.  It 
is noted that existing streetscape light shall be relocated approximately 20’ north to 
facilitate the exit driveway.  The pavers will need to be supplemented and reset. 

8. Testimony should be provided regarding the lighting controls and hours of operation. 

9. As proposed, light levels appear to have exceedances from the  borough standards of 1 
fc and 0.5 fc at the property lines adjacent to commercial and residential properties, 
respectively.  Testimony should be provided to justify the exceedances. 

10. Light color should be limited to a maximum of 3000K. 

11. While they appear to meet industry standards, the proposed light levels are higher the 
typically installed in the commercial areas of the borough.  Site lighting should be 
provided with dimmer controls.   

12. As a condition of approval, the Board should reserve the right to review the lighting post 
construction for a period of at least six months after the issuance of a certificate of 
occupancy during which the developer shall be responsible to modify the system if the 
Board or Borough determine it appropriate. 

13. Site lighting mounting heights are limited to 14’ which minimize the potential for glare  
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Survey: 

1. No comments 

Details: 

1. The retaining wall detail as proposed is not acceptable.  No part of the wall including the 

footing or geogrid reinforcement shall encroach upon the neighboring property.   

2. The wall details should be revised to demonstrate that the proposed construction is 
feasible.  

3. The combined height of the wall with fence should be provided. 

Architectural Plans: 

1. One-story slab on grade construction is proposed. 

2. Testimony should be provided regarding the proposed façade finishes including the 
walking freezer. 

3. HVAC equipment locations should be identified.  Testimony regarding the screening of 
roof top units should be provided. 

4. Building height is shown from the finish floor slab.  The building height should be 
provided in accordance with the zoning code definition.  Architectural drawing and site 
plan bulk table should be updated. 

5. The architectural elevation drawings call for lighting contradictory to the site lighting 
plan.  These should be coordinated and revised. 

6. The location of the electric meter and C/T cabinet potentially block the free passage 
along the sidewalk.  This should be reviewed. 

7. Testimony should be provided regarding the signage to confirm it will meet ordinance 
requirements.  No variances have been requested.  Signage includes: 

a. Freestanding pylon sign 
b. Directional signs with logo 
c. Menu board sign with logo 
d. Vehicle clearance bar signs with logo 
e. Building mounted signs 

Details for a variety of sign are shown, but not located on the site plan.  The plans 
should be coordinated. 

The plans should be updated to provide the illumination of each sign. 

Sign Requirements (§34-17.8) – number of signs 

 Permitted Existing Proposed Variance 

Number of Signs per Location 1 -  Yes 

Wall Fronting Street 1 - 2 Yes 

Entrance Wall (north side) 1 - 3 Yes 

Freestanding sign 0  5 Yes 
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Sign Area Permitted: 

a) Maximum area of building mounted signs = 1.5 sf / linear foot of building wall 
or section 

b) Maximum area of freestanding sign = 12 sf 

 Permitted Existing Proposed Variance 

Maximum Area of Signs     

Dunkin’ (fronting street)   22  

Baskin Robbins (fronting street)   14  

Fronting Street Combined 48 - 36  

Midland Park Dunkin (south) 0 - 18 Yes 

DD (north)  - 12  

Baskin Robbins (north)  - 22.5  

Something Fresh (north)   26  

North Side Combined 103 - 60.5  

Dunkin’ Baskin Robbins (Pylon)  12 - 75 Yes 

DD (enter sign) 12 - 5.5  

DD (exit sign) 12 - 5.5  

DD Vehicle Clearance Sign 12 - 34± Yes 

Menu Sign 12 - 23 Yes 

Menu Preview Sign 12 - 12  

 

8. The order canopy is an accessory structure which appears to comply with §34-13.1 

 

Sanitary Sewer & Potable Water Engineer’s Report: 

1. The design engineer should document that the existing and/or new sanitary sewer 

lateral meets the requirements of the National Standard Plumbing Code 2018. 

2. The design engineer should document that the existing water service lateral meets the 
requirements of the National Standard Plumbing Code 2018. 

 

Drainage Statement: 

1. The proposed development is not a “major development’ under current regulations. 

2. The project will result in a net reduction in impervious coverage by 1,206 sf. 

3. The site will be regraded to reduce the relatively steep slopes of the existing parking lot. 

4. Inasmuch as the site discharges to a County storm sewer system, we differ to the 
County for additional comments. 
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Planning Evaluation Report  

1. RWA defers to Burgis for a detailed review. 

2. No planning report was received. 

 

Traffic Impact Study: 

1. RWA defers to HyeCraft for a detailed review. 

 

Additional Comments: 

The applicant shall obtain any and all approvals required by outside agencies and internal 

municipal departments, including but not limited to, NJDOT, NJDEP, Soil Conservation District.  
It is the applicant’s responsibility to determine what outside agency permits are required.  
Copies of said approvals shall be provided upon receipt. 

 
The above comments are based on the review of material submitted to date.  I reserve the 
right to provide new or updated comments as additional information becomes available. 
 
I recommend that the Applicant address the above comments to the satisfaction of the Board.  
To facilitate the review a response letter should be provided identifying plan changes and how 
each of the review comments were addressed. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding the above comment do not hesitate to contact me. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
Richard Wostbrock & Associates 

 

Richard Wostbrock, PE 

 
cc: Robert Landel, Esq. (rlandel@lbklaw.com) 
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Dynamic Engineering Consultants, PC 
www.dynamicec.com 

40 Main Street, 3rd Floor 
Toms River, NJ 08753 

T. 732-974-0198 

 

  May 26, 2021 
  Via FedEx 2-Day 
  
 
Borough of Midland Park 
Zoning Board of Adjustments 
280 Godwin Avenue  
Midland Park, NJ 07432 
 
Attn: Jessica Harmon  
 Zoning Board Secretary 
 

RE: ABDD V. LLC 

Proposed Dunkin’ Drive-Thru 

Restaurant  

Block 20.10, Lot 5.01 

195 Godwin Avenue 

Borough of Midland Park 

Bergen County, NJ 

DEC #3486-99-001 

 

 
Dear Ms. Harmon, 
 
On behalf of our client, ABDD V. LLC, enclosed please find the following plans and documents constituting this 
resubmission to the Borough of Midland Park Zoning Board towards Preliminary & Final Site Plan Approval 
for the above referenced project: 
 

• Twenty (20) signed and sealed copies of the Traffic Impact Study, prepared by Dynamic Traffic, 
LLC, dated November 2, 2020, last revised April 5, 2021; 
 

• Twenty (20) copies of the Cut/Fill Report, prepared by Dynamic Engineering Consultants, PC, 
dated March 03, 2021;  
 

• Twenty (20) signed & sealed copies of the Preliminary & Final Site Plans, prepared by Dynamic 
Engineering Consultants, PC, dated November 12, 2020, last revised May 24, 2021 (Rev 4); and 
 

• One (1) CD containing digital copies of all plans, reports and submission documents. 

 
A copy of the above referenced documents has been sent directly Richard Wostbrock, PE at Richard 
Wostbrock & Associates for review. The enclosed plans have been revised to satisfy the outstanding review 
comments identified in the following documents: 
 

• Midland Park Borough Engineer, Richard Wostbrock, PE of Richard Wostbrock & Associates, 
review letter, dated May 5, 2021 
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• Borough Traffic Engineer, Berge V. Tombalakian, PE of HyeCraft, LLC, review letter, dated 
January 31, 2021 

 

• Borough Planner, David Novak, PP, AICP of Burgis Associates, Inc., review letter, dated February 
2, 2021 
 

In order to facilitate the review of the revised drawings and reports, we have provided the following 
itemized response: 
 

Borough Engineer, Richard Wostbrock, PE of Richard Wostbrock & Associates, review letter, dated 

May 5, 2021 

 
General: 
 

1. The applicant formally requests comments from the Police, Fire Prevention Bureau, Fire 
Department, Construction Official, DPW, and EMS on this application.  
 

2. Informational. No response required. 
 

3. Informational. No response required. 
 

4. Informational. Bergen County SCD certification was submitted on March 25, 2021 as part of our 
completeness resubmission. 
 

5. Informational. No response required.  
 

6. Testimony to be provided.  
 

Demolition Plan: 
 

1. The General Notes (Sheet 3) has been revised to provide Note 19. 
 

2. The Demolition Plan (Sheet 4) has been revised to indicate that the stockade fence at the rear of the 
property will be repaired/replaced as necessary. 
 

3. The Demolition Plan (Sheet 4) has been revised to show a tree protection fence around the trees to 
remain. 
 

Site Plan: 
 

1. The Site Plan (Sheet 5) has been revised to show a drive thru queue of 200 feet in length, which 
does not impede parking. 
 

2. Informational. No response required. 
 

3. The Site Plan (Sheet 5) has been revised to provide 5’ flares on the ingress and egress driveways in 
accordance with the Bergen County apron style driveway standards.  
 

4. Testimony to be provided. 
 

5. The Construction Details (Sheet 13) has been revised to provide a typical modular block wall detail 
as walls are less than 4’ high. Therefore, need for temporary construction access is not anticipated.  
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6. The Vehicle Circulation Plan (Car Turning Template - Sheet 17) has been added to the plan set to 
provide turning templates for the proposed drive thru, mobile order and by-pass lanes. 
 

7. Testimony to be provided.  
 

Grading and Drainage: 
 

1. Please see the enclosed Cut/Fill Report. 
 

2. The Grading Plan (Sheet 6) has been revised to provide a minimum slope of 1% within the parking 
areas. 
 

Utilities: 
 

1. A note has been added to Demolition Plan (Sheet 4) to indicate that the existing fire hydrant on 
the property frontage is to be relocated and replaced. The Construction Details (Sheet 14) has been 
revised to provide a fire hydrant detail. 
 

2. The Architectural Drawings will be submitted under separate cover.  
 

3. The Utility Notes on the General Notes (Sheet 3) has been revised to provide a note indicating the 
location of Knox Box and Storz connections are to be coordinated with the fire department. 
 

4. Utility Note 14 has been added to the General Notes (Sheet 3) to indicate that all proposed utilities 
are to be installed underground.  
 

5. Informational. No response required. 
 

6. The Utility Plan (Sheet 7) has been revised to provide RCP within the Godwin Avenue right of 
way. 
 

7. The Utility Plan (Sheet 7) has been revised to provide a sediment filter for the inlet within the 
loading area. 
 

8. The Existing Utility Notes on the General Notes (Sheet 3) has been revised to provide a note 
indicating that existing utility connections are to be utilized wherever possible. 
 

9. The Existing Utility Notes on the General Notes (Sheet 3) has been revised to provide a note 
indicating that existing utility connections are to be utilized wherever possible. 
 

10. Please refer to the will-serve letters submitted on March 25, 2021, as part of our office’s 
completeness resubmission.  
 

Landscape & Plans: 
 

2. The Landscaping Plan (Sheet 8) has been revised to reflect the elimination of the parking stall near 
the egress driveway. 
 

3. Informational. No response required. 
 

4. Testimony to be provided.  
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5. The Landscape Plan (Sheet 8) has been revised to provide deer tolerant varieties of plants, as 
requested. 
 

6. Testimony to be provided.  
 

7. The Site Plan (Sheet 5) has been revised to provide brick paver along the property frontage, in 
accordance with the streetscape ordinance. 
 

8. Testimony to be provided.  
  

9. Testimony to be provided.  
  

10. The Lighting Plan (Sheet 9) has been revised to provide a note indicating that all light fixtures are 
to be 3000K color temperature. 
 

11.  Informational. No response required. 
 

12.  Informational. No response required. 
 

13.  Informational. No response required. 
 

Survey: 
 
Informational. No response required. 
 
Details:  
 

1. The Construction Details (Sheet 13) has been revised to provide a typical modular block wall detail 
as walls are less than 4’ high. Therefore, need for temporary construction access is not anticipated.  
 

2. The Construction Details (Sheet 13) has been revised to provide a typical modular block wall detail.  
 

3. The maximum height on the combined height of the wall and fence will be 7.9’ 
 
Architectural Plans: 
 

1. The Architectural Drawings will be submitted under separate cover.  
 
Sanitary Sewer & Potable Water Engineer’s Report: 
 

1. Utility Note 20. has been added to the General Notes (Sheet 3) to document that the proposed 
sanitary sewer lateral shall meet the requirements of the National Standard Plumbing Code 2018. 
 

2. Utility Note 21. has been added to the General Notes (Sheet 3) to document that the proposed 
water service lateral shall meet the requirements of the National Standard Plumbing Code 2018. 
 

Drainage Statement: 
 

1. Informational. No response required. 
 

2. Informational. No response required. 
 

3. Informational. No response required. 
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4. Informational. No response required. 
 
Planning Evaluation Report 
 

1. Informational. No response required. 
  

2. Informational. No response required. 
 
Traffic Impact Study 
 

1. Informational. No response required. 
 

Additional Comments:  
 
The Bergen County SCD Certification letter was submitted on March 25, 2021, as part of our office’s 
completeness resubmission. Other outside agency approvals will be provided as a condition of approval. 
 

Traffic Engineer, Berge V. Tombalakian, PE of HyeCraft, LLC, review letter, dated January 31, 2021 

 

1. Enclosed please find the revised Traffic Impact Study. 
 

2. Testimony to be provided.  
 

3. Enclosed please find the revised Traffic Impact Study. 
 

4. Enclosed please find the revised Traffic Impact Study. 
 

5. Enclosed please find the revised Traffic Impact Study. 
 

6. Enclosed please find the revised Traffic Impact Study. 
 

7. Testimony to be provided.  
 

8. Testimony to be provided.  
 

9. Testimony to be provided.  
 

10. Testimony to be provided.  
 

11. Testimony to be provided.  
 

12. The locations of the adjacent driveways have been provided 100 feet in each direction on Godwin 
Avenue. 
 

13. Testimony to be provided.  
 

14. Informational. No response required. 
 

Borough Planner, David Novak, PP, AICP of Burgis Associates, Inc., review letter, dated February 2, 

2021: 

 

1. Testimony to be provided.  
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2. Testimony to be provided.  
 

3. Testimony to be provided.  
 

4. Testimony to be provided.  
 

5. The proposed freestanding pylon sign has been removed. 
 

6. Testimony to be provided.  
 

7. Testimony to be provided.  
 

8. Testimony to be provided.  
 

9. Testimony to be provided.  
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

DYNAMIC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, PC 
 
 
 
 
Joshua M. Sewald, PE, PP   Kyle C. Kavinski, PE 
 
Enclosures  
 
cc:  Dave Panella (via Email) 

Berge V. Tombalakian, PE (w/ Enc.) 
 David Novak, PP, AICP (w/ Enc.) 
 Richard Wostbrock, PE (w/ Enc.) 
 Craig Feldman (w/ Enc.) 

  
 



 

 

May 26, 2021 
 
Richard Wostbrock, PE 
Richard Wostbrock & Associates 
44 Garret Place 
Midland Park, NJ 07432 
 
Re: Dunkin’ Donuts @ 195 Godwin Ave, Midland Park, NJ 
 gk+a Job #20-205 
 
Dear Mr. Wostbrock, 
 
We are in receipt of the plan review comments for the above-mentioned project dated 
05/05/2021.  Please find below an itemized list of responses to all items in your review: 
 
1. One-story slab on grade construction is proposed. 
Acknowledged. 
2. Testimony should be provided regarding the proposed façade finishes including the 

walking freezer. 
The walk-in freezer will be painted grey to blend in with the building. 
3. HVAC equipment locations should be identified.  Testimony regarding the screening of 

roof top units should be provided.  
Roof top units will be shielded partly by the parapet and monolith. They will be located further 
to the rear of the building and are noted in the elevations. 
4. Building height is shown from the finish floor slab.  The building height should be 

provided in accordance with the zoning code definition.  Architectural drawing and site 
plan bulk table should be updated.   

Building height has been adjusted to grade on the elevations. 
5. The architectural elevation drawings call for lighting contradictory to the site lighting 

plan.  These should be coordinated and revised.   
Acknowledged. 
6. The location of the electric meter and C/T cabinet potentially block the free passage 

along the sidewalk.  This should be coordinated and revised.   
The utilities will be along the building and the sidewalk was be adjusted to bypass this area. 
7. Testimony should be provided regarding the signage to confirm it will meet ordinance 

requirements.  No variances have been requested.  Signage includes:  
a. Freestanding pylon sign  This has been eliminated. 
b. Directional signs with logo The logo was eliminated. 
c. Menu board sign with logo There is no logo on the menuboard. 
d. Vehicle clearance bar signs with logo The logo was eliminated. 
e. Building mounted signs Two building signs were eliminated. See bulk table. 

 



 

 

Details for a variety of sign are shown, but not located on the site plan.  The plans should be 
coordinated. 
 
The plans should be updated to provide the illumination of each sign. 
Illumination of the internal LEDs is 7100K. 
 
Sign requirements (§34-17.8) – number of signs 
 

 Permitted Existing Proposed Variance 

Number of signs per location 1 -  Yes 

Wall Fronting Street 1 - 2 Yes 

Entrance Wall (north side) 1 - 3 Yes 

Freestanding sign  0  5 Yes 

  
Sign are permitted: 

a. Maximum area of building mounted signs = 1.5 sf / linear foot of building wall or 
section  

b. Maximum area of freestanding sign = 12 sf  
 
The bulk table was revised on the drawings. 
 
8. The order canopy is an accessory structure which appears to comply with  §34-13.1.    
Acknowledged 
 
Revised drawings are included with this mailing as required.  If you have any questions or 
comments in relation to the revised drawings please do not hesitate to contact this office.  
Thank you for your time. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
 
Cynthia Fall, AIA, LEED AP, NCARB 
Associate  
gk+a Architects, PC 
 
 
Enc: 20 signed and sealed sets 
 



 

 

Cc: Craig Feldman, Dave Panella (electronic only) 
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